#### BOROUGH OF BLYTH.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Blyth intends, after one month from the date of the publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

(015)EDWIN W. CARTER, Town Clerk.

### SOUTHPORT (AND DISTRICT WATER BOARD. CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Southport and District Water Board intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

R. EDGAR PERRINS, Clerk of the Board. (068)

### RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF WANTAGE. CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Wantage intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

(069) L. WOODGATE, Clerk of the Council.

## OGWIEN RURAIL IDISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

(Protection of water fittings from the effect of frost.)

NOTICE is hereby given that the Ogwen Rural District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

HAYDN A. DAVIES, Clerk of the Council.

Tanyfynwent Offices, Bangor, Caerns.  $(062)^{\circ}$ 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF SOUTHAMPTON.

WATER ACT, 1945—SECTION 40.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the County Borough of Southampton are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under section 40 of the Water Act, 1945, affecting the Boroughs of Romsey and Eastleigh, the Urban District of Fareham and the Rural Districts of Droxford, New Forest, Romsey and Stockbridge, and Winchester, all in the County of Southampton.

A notice explaining the effect of the Order will be found in the issues of the "Southern Daily Echo" and "Hampshire Chronicle" dated the 30th March, 1957, and the 6th April, 1957.

Dated this 30th day of March, 1957.

A. NORMAN SCHOFIELD, Town Clerk. WATER ACT, 1945-Section 40.

A. NORMAN SCHOFIELD, Town Clerk. Civic Centre,

Southampton. (194)

# COUNTY BOROUGH OF SOUTHAMPTON.

WATER ACT, 1945-Section 32.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the County Borough of Southampton are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under section 32 of the Water Act, 1945, affecting the Boroughs of Romsey and Eastleigh, the Urban District of Fareham and the Rural Districts of Droxford, New Forest, Romsey and Stockbridge, and Winchester, all in the County of Southampton.

A copy of the draft Order may be inspected at my office and a notice explaining the effect of the Order will be found in the issues of the "Southern Daily Echo" and "Hampshire Chronicle" dated the 30th March, 1957, and the 6th April, 1957.

Dated this 30th day of March, 1957.

A. NORMAN SCHOFIELD, Town Clerk.

Civic Centre, Southampton.

# RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF SAINT THOMAS.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Saint Thomas intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

J. R. A. JONES, Clerk of the Council.

26, Southernhay East, Exeter. 26th March, 1957.

(372)

# RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF KIDDERMINSTER.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Kidderminster intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945.

H. SWANN, Clerk to the Rural District Council of Kidderminster.

Land Oak House, Kidderminster. (356)

### GIPPING RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Gipping Rural District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, or contamination of water supplied by them.

E. HARWOOD, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Needham Market, Near Ipswich.

#### URBAN DISTRICT OF MELTHAM.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Meltham intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

H. HARRIS, Clerk of the Council.

Town Hall, Meltham Near Huddersfield. 28th March, 1957. (374)

### URBAN DISTRICT OF FULWOOD. CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Fulwood intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

R. D. S. COTMAN, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Fulwood, Lancs. (321)